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GENERAL NOTICES

No. 624 0f 2024
SEYCHELLES HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION ACT

(Act 7 of 2018)
Seychelles Human Rights Commission
In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Seychelles Human Rights

Commission Act, 2018, the President hereby appoints the following persons to the Seychelles
Human Rights Commission —

Mrs. Nichole Tirant-Ghérardi —  Deputy Chairperson
Mr. Roger Toussaint —  Commissioner
Mrs. Barbara Carolus Andre — Commissioner
Mrs. Elna Etienne-Kumar —  Commissioner

as Commissioners for a period of 5 years, with effect from the 16™ May, 2024.

Dated this 13" day of June, 2024.

WAVEL RAMKALAWAN
PRESIDENT

No. 625 0f 2024
NOTICE

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT, 2018
(Act No. 4 of 2018)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(1) of The Access to Information Act, 2018
(Act 4 of 2018) the head of President’s & Vice President’s Office hereby designates Nadine
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Jack as the Information Officer for President’s & Vice President’s Office replacing Rina
Andre.

Dated this: 13" day of June, 2024.

Name of Head of Information Holder: Margaret Bonne
Designation: Director General
Organisation Name: President’s & Vice President’s Office

Contact Details of Information Officer
Telephone: 2724079
Email: n.jack@statehouse.gov.sc

No. 626 of 2024
Curatelle Act

(Section 23)

Notice of Appointment of Executor

Notice is hereby given that on the 7" day of June 2024, the Curator appointed Jeano Brown
Sergio Horter of Mont Plaisir, Anse Royale, Mahe, Seychelles NIN: 979-0006-2-1-88, as the
executor of the succession of the deceased Francia Nusa Anne Horter nee Kilindo, under
section 23 of the Curatelle Act.

Dated this 7* day of June, 2024.
CURATOR

No. 627 of 2024
Curatelle Act

(Section 23)
Notice of Appointment of Executrix

Notice is hereby given that on the 14" day of June 2024, the Curator appointed Mavis Anne
Theresine of Marc Anglaise, Mahe, Seychelles NIN: 976-0632-1-0-31, as the executrix of the
succession of the deceased Anne Marisette Bouchereau formerly Marisette Theresine, under
section 23 of the Curatelle Act.

Dated this 14" day of June, 2024.
CURATOR

No. 628 of 2024
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 272(1)(b)(ii) and 272(2)(b)
Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business
Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies will be struck off the register at

the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(ii) of
the Act.

Company Name IBC No.
Greenovation Inc 88692
Gemini Pvt Ltd 214829
Four Leaf Clover Group Ltd 237323
Coinsbit Inc. 219327

Financial Services Authority
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No. 629 0f 2024
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Section 272(4)
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 272(4) of the International Business Companies

Act, 2016 that the following companies have been struck off the register with effect from 19*
June, 2024,

Company Name IBC No.
WORLD BARREL ENERGY Corporation 239599
MIDDLEBAY TRADE LTD. 87846
Immersive Technologies Inc 224913

Financial Services Authority

No. 630 of 2024
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change
my son’s name from William Alexander Dyer to William Alexander Dyer-Morin agreeable
with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a
protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms. Brenda Morin
Fairview Estate
LaMisere, Mahe

No. 631 of 2024
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change
my son’s name from Christopher Philipe Marguerite to Christopher Philipe Marguerite-
Germain agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such
application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms. Jane Jeanne Marguerite
Les Canelles
Mahe

No. 632 of 2024
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change
my name and that of marriage from Berge Expedie Sourie to Serge Expedit Souris agreeable
with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a
protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr. Expedit Souris
Anse Boileau
Mahe

No. 633 of 2024
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change
my daughter’s name from Alaia Tais Cora Barbe to Alaia Tais Cora Barbe-Paton agreeable
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with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a
protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms. Nikita Paton
Pascal Village
Mahe

No. 634 0f 2024
Form IMM3 [Regulation 4(3) and 5(1)] A~

CITIZENSHIP ACT (Cap. 30) | Sections 5(2)|SA|SB|SC and 6

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR
CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Robert E Russell of Ex Fega Estate, Sarosbury whose
further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship
under *Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Section 5(2)/SA/5B/S5C and 6 of the
Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for *Registration/ Naturalisation as a citizen
of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application
should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons
within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer,
Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

a) Iam also known as Bob.
b) My present nationality is British.
¢) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 1971 / 1972.

d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is
January 2024.

e) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is by
decent under article 10 of the Constitution.

Notes:
1. Address of residence | 2. Give other name or aliases by which applicant is known | 3. *delete whatever is inapplicable.
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Central Bank of Seychelles

Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 May 2024

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Other balances and placements

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Investment securities

Loans and advances

Other assets

Currency replacement costs
Property and equipment
Intangible assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Currency in circulation

Deposits from Government

Deposits from banks

Deposits from other financial institutions
Other deposits

Open Market Operations

Other liabilities
International Monetary Fund obligations

Total liabilities

EQUITY

Capital and reserves
Authorised capital
General reserve
Revaluation reserve
Actuarial reserve
Retained earnings

Total equity

Total equity and liabilities

Brian Commettant

B. Commettant
First Deputy Governor

10/06/2024 | 11:29 MUT

Seychelles Rupees

5,275,747,850.37
2,042,131,896.79
3,596,695,343.32
1,191,145,238.57
127,885,550.80
56,369,615.42
15,762,643.03
97,111,015.62
37,955,146.03

12,440,804,299.95

1,607,076,324.75
2,115,042,455.13
4,376,652,814.11
77,694,884.50
111,039,116.98
2,236,918,928.84
41,964,739.05
654,504,576.28

11,220,893,839.64

231,222,765.07
46,196,256.31

858,269,390.33
(1,834,000.00)
86,056,048.60

1,219,910,460.31

12,440,804,299.95

Noemie Louise
N e

N. Louise (Ms)
Director - Banking Services Division

10/06/2024 | 10:42 MUT
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