

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

Published by Authority of the Government

Vol. XLIX

Gazette

33

Monday 24th June 2024

No. 33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICES

Gazette Notices No. 624 of 2024 - 634 of 2024 are published by Order.

GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

Description

Price

Seychelles Fisheries Authority Bill, 2024. (Bill No. 10 of 2024) 76.00

GENERAL NOTICES

No. 624 of 2024

SEYCHELLES HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION ACT

(Act 7 of 2018)

Seychelles Human Rights Commission

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Seychelles Human Rights Commission Act, 2018, the President hereby appoints the following persons to the Seychelles Human Rights Commission —

Mrs. Nichole Tirant-Ghérardi		Deputy Chairperson
Mr. Roger Toussaint		Commissioner
Mrs. Barbara Carolus Andre		Commissioner
Mrs. Elna Etienne-Kumar	—	Commissioner

as Commissioners for a period of 5 years, with effect from the 16th May, 2024.

Dated this 13th day of June, 2024.

WAVEL RAMKALAWAN PRESIDENT

No. 625 of 2024

NOTICE

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT, 2018

(Act No. 4 of 2018)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(1) of The Access to Information Act, 2018 (Act 4 of 2018) the head of **President's & Vice President's Office** hereby designates **Nadine**

Jack as the Information Officer for President's & Vice President's Office replacing Rina Andre.

Dated this: 13th day of June, 2024.

Name of Head of Information Holder: Margaret Bonne Designation: Director General Organisation Name: President's & Vice President's Office

Contact Details of Information Officer Telephone: 2724079 Email: n.jack@statehouse.gov.sc

No. 626 of 2024

Curatelle Act

(Section 23)

Notice of Appointment of Executor

Notice is hereby given that on the 7th day of June 2024, the Curator appointed Jeano Brown Sergio Horter of Mont Plaisir, Anse Royale, Mahe, Seychelles NIN: 979-0006-2-1-88, as the executor of the succession of the deceased Francia Nusa Anne Horter nee Kilindo, under section 23 of the Curatelle Act.

Dated this 7th day of June, 2024.

CURATOR

No. 627 of 2024

Curatelle Act

(Section 23)

Notice of Appointment of Executrix

Notice is hereby given that on the 14th day of June 2024, the Curator appointed Mavis Anne Theresine of Marc Anglaise, Mahe, Seychelles NIN: 976-0632-1-0-31, as the executrix of the succession of the deceased Anne Marisette Bouchereau formerly Marisette Theresine, under section 23 of the Curatelle Act.

Dated this 14th day of June, 2024.

CURATOR

No. 628 of 2024

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 272(1)(b)(ii) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies will be struck off the register at the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(ii) of the Act.

<u>Company Name</u>	<u>IBC No.</u>
Greenovation Inc	88692
Gemini Pvt Ltd	214829
Four Leaf Clover Group Ltd	237323
Coinsbit Inc.	219327

Financial Services Authority

No. 629 of 2024

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 272(4)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 272(4) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that the following companies have been struck off the register with effect from **19**th **June, 2024.**

<u>Company Name</u>	IBC No.
WORLD BARREL ENERGY Corporation	239599
MIDDLEBAY TRADE LTD.	87846
Immersive Technologies Inc	224913

Financial Services Authority

No. 630 of 2024

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my son's name from William Alexander Dyer to William Alexander Dyer-Morin agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms. Brenda Morin Fairview Estate La Misere, Mahe

No. 631 of 2024

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my son's name from Christopher Philipe Marguerite to Christopher Philipe Marguerite-Germain agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms. Jane Jeanne Marguerite Les Canelles Mahe

No. 632 of 2024

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my name and that of marriage from Berge Expedie Sourie to Serge Expedit Souris agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr. Expedit Souris Anse Boileau Mahe

No. 633 of 2024

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my daughter's name from Alaïa Taïs Cora Barbe to Alaïa Taïs Cora Barbe-Paton agreeable

with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms. Nikita Paton Pascal Village Mahe

No. 634 of 2024

Form IMM3 [Regulation 4(3) and 5(1)]

CITIZENSHIP ACT (Cap. 30) | Sections 5(2)|5A|5B|5C and 6

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES



Notice is hereby given that I, Robert E Russell of Ex Fega Estate, Sarosbury whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under *Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Section 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for *Registration/ Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Bob.
- b) My present nationality is British.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 1971 / 1972.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is January 2024.
- e) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is by decent under article 10 of the Constitution.

Notes:

1. Address of residence | 2. Give other name or aliases by which applicant is known | 3. *delete whatever is inapplicable.



Central Bank of Seychelles

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 May 2024

			Seychelles Rupees
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents			5,275,747,850.37
Other balances and placeme	ents		2,042,131,896.79
Financial assets at fair value			3,596,695,343.32
Investment securities			1,191,145,238.57
Loans and advances			127,885,550.80
Other assets			56,369,615.42
Currency replacement costs			15,762,643.03
Property and equipment			
Intangible assets			97,111,015.62
			37,955,146.03
Total assets			12,440,804,299.95
LIABILITIES			
Currency in circulation			1,607,076,324.75
Deposits from Government			2,115,042,455.13
Deposits from banks			4,376,652,814.11
Deposits from other financia	l institutions		77,694,884.50
Other deposits			111,039,116.98
Open Market Operations			2,236,918,928.84
Other liabilities			41,964,739.05
International Monetary Fund	d obligations		654,504,576.28
Total liabilities			11,220,893,839.64
EQUITY			
Capital and reserves			
Authorised capital			231,222,765.07
General reserve			46,196,256.31
Revaluation reserve			858,269,390.33
Actuarial reserve			(1,834,000.00)
Retained earnings			86,056,048.60
Total equity			1,219,910,460.31
Total equity and liabilities			12,440,804,299.95
Total equity and liabilities			12,440,804,299.95
	Brian Commettant	ĩ	Noemie Louise
Fout	10/06/2024 11:29 MUT	Neorise	10/06/2024 10:42 MUT
B. Commettant N. Louise (Ms)			

First Deputy Governor

N. Louise (Ms) Director - Banking Services Division